

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

No. SC03-824

---

**DAVID EUGENE JOHNSTON**  
**Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA**  
**Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL  
OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR POST  
CONVICTION RELIEF**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**3044**

**J. Edwin Mills**  
**Florida Bar No. 0400599**  
**Attorney for Appellant**  
**Post Office Box 3044**  
**Orlando, Florida 32802-**

**(407) 246-7090**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

..... ii

**ARGUMENT IN REPLY**

..... 1

**ARGUMENT**

**I. Mr. Johnston=s Ring Claims Are  
Not Procedurally Barred .....**

**1**

**II. Apprendi and Ring Apply  
Retroactively**

..... 3

**III. The Florida And Arizona Capital  
Sentencing Law Are Different**

..... 5

**IV. The Prior Violent Felony Aggravator  
Does Not Satisfy Ring**

..... 7

**V. The Issue of Mr. Johnston=s Mental  
Retardation Has Not Been Litigated**

..... 8

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

..... 18

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
FLORIDA RULE OF APPELLATE  
PROCEDURE 9.210(a)(2)**

..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**Allen v. State,**  
**636 So2d 494 (Fla. 1994)**  
..... 16

**Apprendi v. New Jersey,**  
**530 U.S. 466 (2000)** .....  
**1,3, 5, 6, 7**

**Bottison v. Moore,**  
**833 So2d 693 (Fla. 2002)**  
..... 2

**Brennan v. State,**  
**754 So2d 1 (Fla. 1999)**  
..... 17

**Crook v. State,**  
**813 So2d 68 (Fla. 2002)** .....  
**11, 15, 16**

**Davis v. State,**  
**859 So2d 465 (Fla. 2003)**  
..... 1

**Dobbert v. Florida,**  
**432 U.S. 282 (1977)**  
..... 2

**Duncan v. Louisiana,**  
**391 U.S. 145 (1968)**  
..... 6

**Fleming v. Zant,**  
**386 S.E. 2d 339 (GA. 1989)**  
..... 14

**Gardner v. Florida,**  
**430 U.S. 349 (1977)**  
..... 3

**Gantorius v. State,**

<b>693 So2d 1040 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b><u>Hall v. State,</u></b> <b>742 So2d 225 (Fla. 1999)</b> .....	<b>14</b>
<b><u>Herring v. New York,</u></b> <b>422 U.S. 853 (1975)</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b><u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u></b> <b>490 U.S. 638 (1977)</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b><u>House v. State,</u></b> <b>696 So2d 515 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1997)</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b><u>Hurtado v. California,</u></b> <b>110 U.S. 516 (1884)</b> .....	<b>5</b>
<b><u>In Re: Johnson,</u></b> <b>334 F. 3d 403 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003)</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b><u>In Re: Winship,</u></b> <b>397 U.S. 358 (1970)</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b><u>Johnston v. Dugger,</u></b> <b>583 So2d 657 (Fla. 1991)</b> .....	<b>8, 9, 10</b>
<b><u>Johnston v. State,</u></b> <b>497 So2d 863 (Fla. 1986)</b> .....	<b>8, 9</b>
<b><u>Jones v. State,</u></b> <b>705 So2d 1364 (Fla. 1988)</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b><u>King v. Moore,</u></b> <b>831 So2d 143 (Fla. 2002)</b>	

.....	2, 3
<b><u>Mills v. Moore,</u></b> 786 So2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	
.....	7
<b><u>Owen v. State,</u></b> 862 So2d 687 (Fla. 2003)	
.....	1
<b><u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u></b> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	
.....	2
<b><u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u></b> 774 So2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	
.....	15
<b><u>Ring .v Arizona,</u></b> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	
4, 5, 6, 7	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<b><u>Robinson v. State,</u></b> 29 Fla. L. Weekly S50 (Fla. Jan 29, 2004)	
.....	1
<b><u>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania,</u></b> 123 S.Ct 832 (2003)	
.....	7
<b><u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u></b> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	
.....	2
<b><u>State v. Gantorius,</u></b> 708 So2d 2876 (Fla. 1998)	
.....	4
<b><u>Teague v. Lane,</u></b> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	
.....	4
<b><u>Tyler v. Cain,</u></b> 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	
.....	4

**United States v. Martin Linen Supply,**  
**430 U.S. 564 (1977)**  
..... 6

**Walton v. Arizona,**  
**497 U.S. 6 (1990)**  
..... 5

**Witt v. State,**  
**387 So2d922 (Fla. 1980)**  
..... 2, 4

**Woods v. State,**  
**531 So2d 79 (Fla. 1988)**  
..... 14

**Woodson v. North Carolina,**  
**428 U.S. 280 (1976)**  
..... 3, 4

**Zakrzewski v. State,**  
**28 Fla. L. Weekly S826 (Fla. Nov 13, 2003)**  
..... 1

**Florida Statutes.**

**Florida Statute 921.137**  
..... 11

**Florida Statute 921.141(2)**  
..... 8
